500 bbl/d July 2017 to December 2017 at C$75.20 WTI/bbl

200 bbl/d July 2017 to December 2017 at C$76.50 WTI/bbl

Sold Call on 200 bbl/d January to December 2018 at US$70.00 WTI/bbl

Sold Call on 500 bbl/d January to December 2019 at US$60.00 WTI/bbl

Sold Call on 200 bbl/d January to December 2019 at US$65.00 WTI/bbl

Gas

2,000 GJ/d from July to December 2017 at a fixed price of $3.12/GJ

2,000 GJ/d from July to December 2017 at a fixed price of $3.01/GJ

The fair value of the commodity contracts was in a gain position of $2,095,749 as at June 30, 2017

(December 31 2016 – loss of $1,134,232).

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of the Company’s derivative positions as

at June 30, 2017 to fluctuations in commodity prices, with all other variables held constant. When assessing

the potential impact of these commodity price changes, the Company believes 10 percent volatility in

commodity prices is a reasonable measure ($5.00/bbl for oil, $0.25/mcf for natural gas). Fluctuations in

commodity prices potentially could have resulted in unrealized gains (losses) impacting income before tax

as follows:

   Impact on Income Before Tax

   Increase 10%  Decrease 10%

Crude oil $   (1,050,750) $   1,050,750

Natural gas $   (184,000) $   184,000

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The following table summarizes the change in working capital during the six months ended June 30, 2017

and the year ended December 31, 2016:

2017 2016

Adjusted Working capital (deficit) - beginning of period (65,005,805)$   (60,886,556)$

Funds flow from operations 22,390,873   16,263,727

Additions to property and equipment (31,397,294)   (27,672,766)

Property Acquisition -   (3,707,693)

Decommissioning costs incurred -   (180,862)

Issuance of shares 1,359,111   11,218,610

Other Debt (20,919)   (40,265)

Adjusted Working capital (deficit) - end of period (72,674,034)$   (65,005,805)$

Credit facility limit 100,000,000$   80,000,000$

YANGARRA RESOURCES LTD.
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017

13

On May 12, 2017 Yangarra entered into a $100 million syndicated credit facility.  The banking syndicate

is led by Alberta Treasury Branches and includes Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce.  The facility is

comprised of a $90 million extendible revolving term credit facility and a $10 million operating facility.

The initial maturity date of the facility is May 31, 2019 (the “Initial Maturity Date”) and the next borrowing

base review is scheduled for November 30, 2017.  The Initial Maturity Date may be extended for 364 day

periods pursuant to delivery of a request for extension by the Company within certain time periods specified